policies in order to meet with the international situation.  One example is 

currency.  Japanese yen was 360 yen.  With trade surplus accumulating it 

was not able to hold onto that too long, so, in 1971, at the Smithsonian 

conference, we agreed to change it to 308.  Three hundred eight yen.  In 

1985, in Plaza Court in New York, it came down from 240 yen to around 

140 yen.  So it’s not a few percent cut; we have seen a drastic 

appreciation of yen during that time. 

Japanese companies however adapted to that situation.  

They thought rather than just exporting goods they would invest into this